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May 24, 1976 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - In compliance with Art, 3, Sec, 9~535, Municipal Act, W. L. 1957, the following budgets 
have become depleted due to unanticipated costs of supplies and repairs, and will have to be supplemented 
from the Cash Reserve Fund. Any and all persons may be heard with reference to such transfer of funds at the 
May 24, 1976 meeting of the Board of County Commissioners in their office in the Courthouse, 

Sheriff 
Courthouse and Jail 
Miscellaneous General #1 
Total from Cash Reserve 

$3000,00 
2200.00 
1500,00 

$6700.00 
$12,000.00 will be transferred from Courthouse Depreciation 
$14,000.00 will be transferred from Road and Bridge Reserve 

Fund to General Courthouse and Jail Fund, 
Fund to General Road and Bridge Fund. 

Isl Mary G. Bradford 
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 

June 1, 1976 

APPROVED BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

/s/ John Orton 
John Orton, Chairman 

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A,M., John Orton and John Glode present, Orton Chairman. 

Minutes of meetings held May 4, 5, and 24, 1976, were read and approved, 

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file, 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Postmaster 
Emil T. Lemich 
Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Assessor 
Office of County Agent 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of Justice of Peace 
Courthouse Custodians 
Herbert L. Matson 
Road and Bridge Department 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Charles A. Bergstrand 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of County Attorney 
Health Office 
Northern Gas Division 
Northern Gas Division 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
James Cashman, M.D. 
Workmen's Compensation 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Merwyn Powell 
City of Rawlins 
Pacific Power & Light 
Mountain Bell 
John Orton 
John Glode 
Rawlins National Bank 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Colonial Life Insurance 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Colorado Big Country RC&D Project 
National Association of Counties 
3 M Business Products 
Mary G. Bradford 
Saratoga Sun 
Multigraphics Division 
McGee Murphy, Inc. 
The Mills Company 
Beaver Valley, Inc. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Side Saddle Inn 
The Eagle Co. 
E. H. Breniman 
Jess Oyler 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Welton's Flying Service 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Lanier Business Products 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Terry L. Jones 
Kendal McBride 
Larry Shriner 
Galyn Stahl 

Postage 
Salary & Expense 
Salaries & Election Expense 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries - Secretaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary - CH & Jail, Fairgrounds 
Salaries 
Salary- Fire Warden 
Salary - Civil Defense 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Gas Service - Various 
Gas Service - R & B 
County Portion - County Retirement 
Employee Portion - County Retirement 
Health Officer - Salary 
Miscellaneous 
Various 
Salary - Field Deputy, Assessor 
Water Service - Various 
Light Service - Various 
Phone Service - Various 
Salary, Mileage & Expense - Commissioners 
Salary, Mileage & Expense - Commissioners 
Withholding Tax for May - Various 
Life Insurance for June - Various 
Life & Accident Insurance for June - Various 
BX Insurance for June - Various 
Contribution - Commissioners 
Membership fee - Commissioners 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Expense - County Clerk 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Assessor 
Supplies - Assessor 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Rescue Unit - Sheriff 
Uniform Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - Various 
Mileage Prisoners - Sheriff 
State Radio - Sheriff 
Supplies - Attorney 
Autopsy & Care of Prisoners 
Inquest - Coroner 
Investigations & Mileage - Coroner 
Invertigations & Mileage - Coroner 
Autopsy - Coroner 

$ 1000 .00 
364.24 

4375.70 
2807. 92 
2524.69 

735.62 
1648.59 
2012 .10 
1823.03 
373.33 

8269.68 
86.85 
47.07 

9906.52 
2870.77 

549.62 
692.56 

3.00 
2130. 38 
2130.38 

266.85 
210. 89 

99.04 
244.09 
181.59 
318.06 

1274.91 
247.47 
489.80 

6459.58 
72.42 
67.60 

994.26 
15.00 

200.00 
122. 79 
102. 32 
82.15 
24.44 

1.04 
547.87 

20.67 
140.45 
47. 79 
62,75 

281.69 
40. 77 
2.04 

257. 11 
135 .14 
203.64 

16.00 
115 .00 
53.00 
96.60 
85.00 

100 .oo 
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Duplicating Service 
The Highsmith Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Horizon Printing 
Quality Inn 
Ron Hill 
Gambles Store //1156 
Olson Enterprises, Inc. 
D & K Sanitation 
Maberry' s Glass 
Carbon County Clinic 
Montgomery Elevator 
Acme Sanitary 
IBM Corp. 
Wyoming Wholesale 
John W. Gwynn 
Medica Press 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Pitney-Bowes 
State Treasurer~ c/o Wyoming Industrial 

Institute 
State Treasurer, c/o Wyoming Girls School 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Lin L. Bashford 
Korner Kourt 
Howard L. Morse 
C. W. Ogburn 
Lorraine Kovachevich 
Jane Bayless 
Agnes Stocks · 
Livestock Feed & Supply 
D & K Sanitation 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
C. W. Ogburn 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Dixon Garage 
Garrett Motors 
R. J. Korkow 
R. L. Hammer 
Yates Hardware 
Burgess Brothers 
Continental Oil Co. 
J. A. Chevrolet Cadillac 
Vernon Irene 
Maxson Realty 
Dave's Texaco 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Shepard's 
U.S. Welding & Supply 
Dixon Auto & Implement 
Frank Stocks 
Wyoming Machinery 
Ransom F. Shoup & Co., Inc. 
Sherrie Patch 
Susan Smith 
Carol Beach 
G. W. Leavengood 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Randall Hardzog 
Ralph W. Jons 
Wyoming Retirement System 

REVENUE SHARING 

Health Services of Rawlins 

LIMITED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSES: 

Supplies - Agent 
Supplies - Agent 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Agent 
Flores Trial Expense - Clerk of Court 
Witness Expense - JP Court 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Welfare Rent - May & June - CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoner - CH & Jail 
Maintenance of Elevator - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Maintenance of Equipment - CH & Jail 
Supplies - Various 
Voter Record System - Election 
Supplies - Health Officer 
Rental - Various 
Rental - Miscellaneous 
Postage Meter Rental - Miscellaneous 

Care of Boys - Miscellaneous 
Care of Girls - Miscellaneous 
Expense - Treasurer 
Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Mileage - Agent 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Salary, Rent & Phone 
Supplies - Various 
Trash Hauling - CH & Jail 
Maintenance of Equipment - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Gas - Various 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
R & B - Repairs 
Refund - R & B 
Bridge Lumber - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Cattle Guards - R & B 
Insurance 52 Stude - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Supplies - Election 
PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer 
PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer 
PHN Mileage & Expense - Health Officer 
Salary - Civil Defense - Miscellaneous 
Supplies - Various 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Salary & Mileage - Water Commissioner 
Social Security 

Clinic & New Physician 

$ 6. 86 
86.80 

123.42 
27.65 

217. 76 
526.30 
122. 35 
35.98 

700.00 
46.50 
72.96 
15 .oo 
51.12 

808.45 
428.25 
353. 25 

2764.00 
14.00 
77.48 

203.54 
60.00 

39.00 
56.00 
23. 71 
16.07 

111. 85 
32.61 
10.87 
37.50 
73.85 

291. 39 
69.75 
22.50 
51. 50 

1005 .00 
1203. 8() 

52.09 
321.68 
14 7. 9 5 

10.40 
2168.61 

33.54 
125.20 

1492.08 
2 .63 

200.00 
64.00 

1.60 
153. 70 

1000.40 
313. 63 
42.09 
12 .04 

100 .00 
225.76 
269. 80 
69.07 
51.10 
48.05 

188.30 
308.97 
337.69 
386.44 

3081.11 

20000.00 
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There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted Limited Retail Liquor Licenses to Sinclair Golf 
Club, Sinclair, WY, License No. 204, 6-5-76 to 6-5-77, and to Sierra Madre Muzzle Loading Rifle Club, Sara­
toga, WY, License No. 205, 6-2-76 to 6-2-77 

MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS: 

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted Malt Beverage Permits to Richard Schanck dbs 
Dick's Standard Station, Lander Star Route, Rawlins, WY., Permit No. 346, 6-6-76 to 6-6-77; Jerry Brown dba 
Fort Steele Campark, Fort Steele, WY, Permit No. 347, 6-7-76 to 6-7-77; and Robert F. Konrath, Partner dba 
Walcott Service, Walcott, WY, Permit No. 348, 6-20-76 to 6-20-77. •--A·.· .. 

BONDS APPROVED: 

The bond of Evelyn Palaniuk, Hanna, Wyoming, Town Clerk June 14, 1976 to June 14, 1977, was approved for 
$10,000.00. 

The bond of Darrell Stewart, Rawlins, Wyoming, Carbon County Library Board, July 1, 1976 to July 1, 1977 was 
approved for $3,000.00 
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June 1, 1976 

APPOINTMENT: 

- -- -

Mrs. S. K. (Virginia) Briggs was appointed to the Board of the Carbon County Public Library, July 1, 1976 to 
July 1, 1979, effective upon the retirement of Mrs. Lillian Rendle July 1, 1976. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

June 2, 1976 

The Board resumed its session, John Orton and John Glade present, Orton, Chairman. 

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE: 

Survey of Right-of-Way No. 16204 Buried Telephone Cable-Carbon County, Wyoming, for proposed Encampment 
RL 2-R Line to be constructed across Sections 16, 21 and 28, Township 16 No., Range 82 W. of the 6th P.M. 
was approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

JUDGES OF ELECTION: 

The Board of County Commissioners at~tts~regular June meeting in this the General Election year appointed 
Judges of Election from lists submitted by the County Chairmen of each political party as provided in Sec. 22. -
121 of the Statutes. The term of the Judges of Election is for two years or until their successors are appoin 
ted: 

Rawlins - Pershing School Dist. 1 Pct. 1 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 1 Pct. 2 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 2 Pct. 1 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 2 Pct. 2 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 3 Pct. 1 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 3 Pct. 2 

Rawlins - Jeffrey Center Dist. 3 Pct. 3 

Lamont Dist. 4 Pct. 1 

Seminoe Dam Dist. 5 Pct. 1 

Leri. ~ - Dist. 6 Pct. 1 

Shirley~asin Dist. 6 Pct. 2 

Medicine Bow Dist. 7 Pct. 1 

Hanna Dist. 8 Pct. 1 

Elk Mountain Dist. 9 Pct. 1 

McFadden Dist. 10 Pct. 1 

Saratoga Dist. 11 Pct. 1 

Encampment Dist • . 12 Pct. 1 

Riverside Dist. 12 Pct. 2 

Bennett Dist. 13 Pct. 1 

Savery Dist. 14 Pct. 1 

Dixon Dist. 14 Pct. 2 

Baggs Dist. 15 Pct. 1 

Sinclair Dist. 16 Pct. 1 

COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD: 

Republicans -~- Vivian Dutton, Virginia Ockinga, Lillian Jones 
Democrats - Prady Vialpando, Bernice Sanchez, Alice Schinkel 
Republicans - Ruth Moore, Joan Lawrence 
Democrats - Evelyn Francis, June Bush, Alice Collier 
Republicans Mary E. Garbutt, Madeline MacPherson, Edna M. Chleboun 
Democrats - Gladys Sims, Billie Jean Corso, Mary V. Cook 
Republicans - Bernice East, Dorothy Boldman, Evelyn Grieve 
Democrats - Tessa Mae Daily, Jean Kartes, Vivian Murry 
Republicans Evelyn Teague, Hester Peverley, Mary Belle Lambertsen 
Democrats - Elfie M. Gordon, Neva A. Cannn, Beulah Grantham 
Republicans - June R. Aylsworth, Marion Geddes, Kathleen Sun 
Democrats - Angie Rounds, Eltha Britton, Velma Walker 
Republicans - Janice K. Merendino, Dorothy J. Sterline, Rita Fritz 
Democrats - Patricia L. Quigley, Eva Rogers, Vona Vee Allen 
Republicans - Doris Schanck 
Democrats - Mary K. Raymond, Ruth C. Beebe 
Republicans - Lavena Rabitoy 
Democrats - Martha Nation, Angie Morgan 
Republicans - Dorothy Kartes, Karen Heath, Evelyn Irene 
Democrats 
Republicans - Hazel Tilley, Barbara Green 
Democrats - Dorothy M. Forsting, Judy Lowrance 
Republicans - Helen J. Evans, Gloria A. Cooper, Carol Cook 
Democrats - Joyce M. Griffith, Mary Ellen Jensen, Barbara Weiser 
Republicans - Molly Dundas, Marion Clegg, Florence Griggs 
Democrats - Lucille Jackson, Catherine Fenimore, Jewell Conaway 
Republicans - Antoinette Richardson, Evelyn Hanson 
Democrats - Julia Irene, Evelyn Wick, Gladys Garretson 
Republicans - Opal I. Sims 
Democrats - Esther Kline, Elizabeth Wolfe 
Republicans - Mary Aden, Sarah Ann Bocott, Bernell McCord 
Democrats - Geraldine R. Patton, Ruth Edwards, Jane Powell 
Republicans - Selma Lewellen, Starley D. Ryan 
Democrats - Bessie Orchard, Latriece Johnston, Pearl Casto 
Republicans - Inez Moore 
Democrats - Viola Curry, Dora L. Martin 
Republicans - Vera Barkhurst, Edna Young 
Democrats - Kathryn Moon 
Republicans - Elizabeth Jons 
Democrats - Irene Carr, Yvonne V. Tranel 
Republicans - Connie J. Russell 
Democrats - Mamie Anderson, Alice Armbruster 
Republicans - Patricia L. Fosher, Kay J. Hunt 
Democrats - Charlotte Corson, Ivy S. Daugherty, Mary Orchard 
Republicans - Selma Pence, Illa M. Loyd, Verla Lee Sabin 
Democrats - Helen A. Bangs, Sarah Mitchell, Dorothy Flynn 

The Board of Commissioners appointed Dorothy Muir, Rawlins, Democrat, and Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, Repub­
lican, to serve on the County Canvassing Board together with Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING-TOWN OF HANNA, WYOMING 
IMPACT JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS the Board·. o.f :Coun_ty . Commissioners of Ca;-bon Counky, · Wyoming a . body . corporate 
and politic,. .. desire.s _ to ~oter Joto ·a joiot powers agr~fi1m~nl:with the .. Governing Body of the 
Town of Hanna, ? ·Wyol"i:ng .municipal · corporation~: in order to accomplish the objects and . 
purposes of the joint powers agreement which is attached hereto and by this reference 
expressly made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS the Board :.of ~ Coun_ty: Coltimlss!-one-rs of-Carbon County. Wyomin~,has me_t jointly 
with the · .G.<t'llerilin!? ·Bodt of· the l'own:of tta~ma; for the· purpose of approving and ratifying 
said ~qreement, 



...... ,,,,... --
June 2, 1976 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, 
Wyoming that the Chairman of said Board and Town Clerk and the County Clerk of Carbon 
County, Wyoming are hereby authorized to enter into the attached agreement on the part of 
the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming. 

Dated and signed this 2nd day of June, 1976. 

Attest: 

/s/ Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

(COUNTY SEAL) 

COlr.ITY AGENT: 

Board of County Commissioners, 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

/s/ John Orton 
Chairman 

411 

The Commissioners entered into an agreement with the University of Wyoming for the placement of an assis­
tant extension agent in the University Extension Office in the courthouse. The agent will assist Extension 
Agent Randy Hardzog mainly with 4-H activities. 

HEALTH SYSTEM> RESEARCH INSTITUTE: 

The Commissioners discussed the renewal of the contract with HSRI and the placement of two more physicians 
in the County. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 


